TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HB Suspension Products, LLC		I12/07/2007 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hayes Bicycle Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	5800 W Donges Bay Rd	
City:	Mequon	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53092	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1764635	MANITOU
Registration Number:	2073318	MANITOU
Registration Number:	2888513	M MANITOU
Registration Number:	3029746	M MANITOU
Registration Number:	3029747	M MANITOU

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)978-8675

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414 277 5675

Email: marta.levine@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: Marta S. Levine
Address Line 1: Quarles & Brady LLP

Address Line 2: 411 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

TRADEMARK

\$140 00 17646

900158292

REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0787

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	630027.00255	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marta S. Levine	
Signature:	/MartaLevine/	
Date:	03/29/2010	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment HB Suspension to Hay source=Assignment HB Suspension to Hay		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0788

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HB SUSPENSION PRODUCTS, LLC, a Wisconsin Limited Liability Company (the "Assignor"), of 5800 W Donges Bay Road, Mequon, WI 53092 is the owner of the trademarks on the attached Exhibit A ("Trademarks") and the related registrations or applications thereof ("Registrations or Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Hayes Bicycle Group, Inc. (the "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, with offices located at 5800 W Donges Bay Road, Mequon, WI 53092, is desirous of acquiring said Trademarks and Registrations or Applications, as well as the common law rights thereto and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, the Registrations or Applications and common law rights thereto, together with the good will of the business symbolized by said Trademarks, and in and to any and all causes of action, either in law or in equity, and the right to enforce any rights and to file any causes of action, including the right to recover damages, for any past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of said Trademarks, effective as of the date indicated below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment at Mequon, Wisconsin this 7th day of December, 2007.

HB SUSPENSION PRODUCTS, LLC

HAYES BICYCLE GROUP, INC.

By:

Rod Fostner Manager

By: Rod Fostner

Chief Financial Officer

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 701 day of Allember

Notary Public State of Wisconsin

My Commission Expires:

WHD\5354898.1

EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Registration/Application Number.	Country	
MANITOU	576481	Australia	
MANITOU	158319	Austria China (Peoples Republic) France	
MANITOU	910379		
MANITOU	92 439332		
MANITOU	2047158	Germany	
MANITOU	563164	Italy Italy Japan Korea, Republic of Paraguay Spain Switzerland	
MANITOU	5604 2002 RM		
MANITOU	2607931		
MANITOU	40200600239838		
MANITOU	224692		
MANITOU	2046532		
MANITOU	402120		
MANITOU	712584	Taiwan	
MANITOU	1515097	United Kingdom United States of America United States of America	
M MANITOU Horizontal Design	3,029,746		
M MANITOU Vertical Design	3,029,747		
M MANITOU Vertical Design	2,888,513	United States of America	
MANITOU	1,764,635	United States of America	
MANITOU	2,073,318	United States of America	
MANITOU	2,819,487	United States of America	

2

RECORDED: 03/29/2010